San Francisco Randonneurs - King Ridge 400K

Start Time XXXX (xx:xx xm) - 27:00 hour time limit

AT ACTION DESCRIPTION GO
Start Control: Storey @ Lincoln Blvd
0.0 START Open: +00:00 Close: +00:00
0.0 STRAIGHT (SS) Merchant Rd 0.17
0.2 LEFT Cranston Rd -just before US-101 on ramp 0.04
0.2 RIGHT unnamed road - Cranston Rd - go under toll plaza 0.07
0.3 LEFT Golden Gate Bridge visitor parking lot 0.01
0.3 STRAIGHT bike path to Golden Gate Bridge 0.08
0.4 RIGHT Coastal Trail - cross bridge via west sidewalk 2.01
2.4 RIGHT (T, SS) Conzelman Rd 0.05
2.5 LEFT (T, SS) Alexander Ave; follow centerline to continue on 2nd St 1.53
4.0 RIGHT Richardson St 0.05
4.0 LEFT Bridgeway; go through Sausalito 2.35
6.4 RIGHT (SL) Bike Path 0.70
7.1 LEFT Pohono St: bear left off bike path onto CA-1, to US-101 overpass 0.72
7.8 LEFT (SL) Tam Junction: continue on CA-1 2.62
10.4 RIGHT Panoramic Hwy 0.84
11.3 STRAIGHT 4-way intersection; continue straight up hill 4.52
INFO CONTROL #1: Pantoll Campground
Altitude 460m
15.8 STOP Answer question on brevet card
Open: +00:44 Close: +01:40
15.8 STRAIGHT Continue straight/left downhill on Panoramic Hwy 3.64
19.4 RIGHT CA-1 N 16.19
35.6 LEFT CA-1 N - Point Reyes Station 0.18
35.8 RIGHT CA-1 N 16.88
52.7 LEFT Dillon Beach Rd 1.08
53.8 RIGHT Middle Rd 1.89
55.7 LEFT Whitaker Bluff Rd 0.21
55.9 RIGHT Middle Rd 3.48
59.3 LEFT (SS) CA-1 N 3.67
63.0 RIGHT Bodega Hwy 0.64
CONTROL #1: Bodega Country Store on left
63.7 STOP 17190 Bodega Hwy - Bodega, CA
Open: +03:00 Close: +06:48
63.7 STRAIGHT Continue on Bodega Hwy 0.74
64.4 LEFT Joy Rd 4.70
69.1 STRAIGHT Coleman Valley Rd 0.30
69.4 LEFT Willow Creek Rd 2.08
INFO CONTROL #2: Willow Creek gate
71.5 STOP Answer question on brevet card

Open: +03:23 Close: +07:40

T -Tee Intersection
SS - Stop Sign
SL - Stop Light

Day of event contact (Google Voice): 415 644 8460
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San Francisco Randonneurs - King Ridge 400K
Start Time XXXX (xx:xx xm) - 27:00 hour time limit

AT ACTION DESCRIPTION GO
71.5 STRAIGHT Continue past gate. DIRT BEGINS 4.44
Gate. Dirt gives way to gravel and broken pavement
75.9 STRAIGHT CAUTION: Watch for cattle guards 3.82
79.7 RIGHT (T,SS) CA-1 - DIRT ENDS 4.60
84.3 STRAIGHT Bridge over creek. Climb begins (altitude 10m) 1.84
86.2 RIGHT Meyers Grade Rd 3.10
89.3 SUMMIT Top of Meyers Grade (altitude 500m) 1.77
91.0 STRAIGHT Fort Ross Rd 0.51
91.6 BEAR RIGHT Seaview Rd 6.74
98.3 LEFT Kruse Ranch Rd - DIRT BEGINS (mixed dirt/broken pavement) 3.47
101.8 RIGHT CA-1 - DIRT ENDS 5.12
CONTROL #2: Stewarts Point Store on left
106.9 STOP 32000 Hwy 1 - Stewarts Point, CA
Open: +05:04 Close: +11:28
106.9 STRAIGHT Strglght out of p.arklng lot, across Hwy 1, onto Stewarts Point - Skaggs 4.41
Springs Rd (uphill)
INFO CONTROL #4: Tin Barn Rd
top of climb
111.3 STOP Answer question on brevet card
Open: +05:16 Close: +11:56
111.3 RIGHT Tin Barn Rd 5.84
117.1 LEFT King Ridge Rd 16.27
133.4 FOOD Cazadero General Store 300m ahead (not across bridge) 0.00
133.4 LEFT Old Cazadero Rd (over metal bridge). 0.36
133.8 STRAIGHT DIRT BEGINS 0.28
134.0 LEFT Gate (downhill) 0.81
Gate (sign on fence says "1500 Old Cazadero"). Climb down dirt path
134.9 RIGHT and cr('osgs field of rocksY Ford river and climb tr)ail on far bank P 1.49
136.3 STRAIGHT Crawl under gate 0.21
INFO CONTROL #5: Gate. Top of Old Cazadero
Altitude 340m
136.6 STOP Answer question on brevet card
Open: +06:30 Close: +14:40
136.6 STRAIGHT DIRT ENDS.CAUTION: BROKEN PAVEMENT, STEEP DESCENT 4.03
140.6 LEFT Stay on Old Cazadero Rd (straight is Cherry St) 1.07
141.7 LEFT (T,SS) CA-116/River Rd 0.62
142.3 FOOD Safeway 0.20
142.5 LEFT (SL) Armstrong Woods Rd 1.84
144.3 RIGHT Sweetwater Springs Rd 1.34
145.7 STRAIGHT Climb begins (altitude 50m) 2.35
INFO CONTROL #6: Top of Sweetwater Springs
148.0 STOP Altitude 390m

Answer question on brevet card
Open: +07:04 Close: +15:52

T -Tee Intersection

SS - Stop Sign

SL - Stop Light

Day of event contact (Google Voice): 415 644 8460
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San Francisco Randonneurs - King Ridge 400K

Start Time XXXX (xx:xx xm) - 27:00 hour time limit

AT ACTION DESCRIPTION GO
Continue downhill on Sweetwater Springs Rd
148.0  STRAIGHT CAUTION: CATTLE GRATES Prine 6.57
154.6 BEAR LEFT (SS) Westside Rd 5.84
160.4 LEFT Safeway shopping plaza 0.13
CONTROL #3: Healdsburg Safeway
160.6 STOP 1115 Vine St - Healdsburg, CA
Open: +07:42 Close: +17:12
160.6 RIGHT Retrace path out of shopping plaza 0.12
160.7 LEFT Westside Rd, becomes Mill St 0.07
160.8 RIGHT (SL) Healdsburg Ave 0.24
Follow Healdsburg Ave across Hwy 101 offram
161.0 LEFT CAUTION: HIGI-?—SPEED CROSSY—TRAFFIC i 0.46
161.5 DANGER Narrow bridge 0.63
162.1 RIGHT Hwy 101 underpass; Healdsburg Ave becomes Old Redwood Hwy 1.89
164.0 RIGHT (SS) Eastside Rd 5.17
Trenton-Healdsburg RdUnmarked, opposite Shone Farm sign
169.1 LEFT DO NOT MISS THIS TURN. 1.31
SS) Cross River Rd
170.5 STRAIGHT éAJTION: HIGH-SPEED CROSS-TRAFFIC 0.05
170.5 LEFT (SS) Trenton Rd 0.24
170.7 KEEP RIGHT Laguna Rd 0.24
171.0 BEAR RIGHT Vine Hill Rd 3.30
174.3 STRAIGHT (SL) Mueller Rd @ Gravenstein Hwy 0.43
174.7 RIGHT (T,SS) Graton Rd 1.51
176.2 BEAR LEFT Graton Rd @ Upp Rd 4.12
180.3 LEFT Main St - Occidental 0.15
180.5 KEEP RIGHT (SS) Main St @ Occidental Rd - followed immediately 0.00
180.5 KEEP LEFT Main St @ Hill St 0.08
INFO CONTROL #7: Main and 3rd St, Occidental
180.6 STOP Answer question on brevet card
Open: +08:44 Close: +19:24
180.6 RIGHT 3rd St 0.02
180.6 LEFT (SS) Bohemian Hwy 3.75
184.3 RIGHT (T,SS) Bodega Hwy 1.30
185.6 LEFT Freestone Valley Ford Rd 2.60
188.2 LEFT (SS) CA-1 S/Valley Ford Rd 0.48
CONTROL #4: staffed control on left
188.7 STOP Valley Ford Market

14400 Hwy 1 - Valley Ford, CA
Open: +09:08 Close: +20:16

T -Tee Intersection

SS - Stop Sign

SL - Stop Light

Day of event contact (Google Voice): 415 644 8460
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San Francisco Randonneurs - King Ridge 400K
Start Time XXXX (xx:xx xm) - 27:00 hour time limit

AT ACTION DESCRIPTION GO
188.7 STRAIGHT continue east on CA-1 3.10
191.8 RIGHT Gericke Rd 2.88
194.7 LEFT (T,SS) Fallon-Two Rock Rd 2.99
197.7 RIGHT Alexander Rd 0.86
198.5 LEFT (T,SS) Tomales Petaluma Rd 1.24
199.8 RIGHT Chileno Valley Rd 9.59
209.4  RIGHT  (T,SS) Wilson Hill Rd 2.55
211.9 LEFT Hicks Valley Rd @ bottom of hill 2.75
214.7 RIGHT (T,SS) Point Reyes Petaluma Rd 4.26
218.9 LEFT Nicasio Valley Rd 7.65

T -Tee Intersection
SS - Stop Sign
SL - Stop Light

Day of event contact (Google Voice): 415 644 8460
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San Francisco Randonneurs - King Ridge 400K

Start Time XXXX (xx:xx xm) - 27:00 hour time limit

AT ACTION DESCRIPTION GO
226.6 LEFT (SS) Sir Francis Drake Blvd @ bottom of hill 5.14
231.7 RIGHT (SL) Claus Dr 0.02
231.8 LEFT (T) Broadway Blvd 0.39
232.1 RIGHT Pastori Ave - followed immediately 0.01
232.2 LEFT Lansdale Ave becomes San Anselmo 0.66
232.8 KEEP LEFT (SS) San Anselmo @ Scenic Ave 0.27
233.1 LEFT San Anselmo Ave @ Hazel Ave - follow bike route signs 0.31
233.4 RIGHT (T,SS) San Anselmo Ave 0.58
234.0 RIGHT (T,SS) Bolinas Ave 0.05
234.0 LEFT Shady Ln 0.55
234.6 LEFT (SS) Lagunitas Rd 0.10
234.7 RIGHT (SS) Ross Common. Becomes Poplar, then Kentfield 0.14
234.8 STRAIGHT Continue onto Poplar Ave 0.78

(SS) Merge onto Magnolia/College Ave @ Woodland
235.6 STRAIGHT becomes Corte Madera; becomes Camino Alto at summit 4.59
240.2 LEFT (SL) E Blithedale Ave - at bottom of hill 0.12
240.3 RIGHT Bike Path just before stop light 2.39
2427 RIGHT (SL) Bike Path ends at stop light at Gate 6 RdUse cross walk to enter 0.01
left hand turn lane
242.7 LEFT Bridgeway Blvd from turn lane; becomes Richardson 2.40
245.1 LEFT 2nd St; becomes South St; then Alexander 1.31
246.4 STRAIGHT 101 off-ramp - left or straight depending on time of day 0.05
* DAYTIME (05:00-21:00) - WEST SIDE OF BRIDGE *
246.5 STRAIGHT US-101 underpass - NARROW TUNNEL 0.18
246.7 RIGHT Conzelman Rd 0.05
246.7 LEFT Goldgate Bridge Parking lot: continue onto west sidewalk 0.07
246.8 STRAIGHT Golden Gate Bridge Bike Path, cross bridge via west sidewalk 1.88
248.7 RIGHT BEAR RIGHT Coastal Trail - toward Golden Gate Bridge Toll Plaza 0.06
248.7 LEFT Coastal Trail - toward Golden Gate Bridge toll Plaze 0.13
Finish Control: Golden Gate Bridge Toll Plaza
248.9 STOP Open: +12:08 Close: +27:00
* NIGHTTIME (21:00-05:00)- EAST SIDE OF BRIDGE *
246.4 LEET SiQewaIk befgre Hwy 101 off-ramp. Follow sidewalk to Golden Gate 0.40
Bridge east sidewalk
246.8 STRAIGHT Push red button to open gate; do not be alarmed by loud buzzer 1.80
248.6 STOP Finish Control: Golden Gate Bridge Toll Plaza

Open: +12:08 Close: +27:00

T -Tee Intersection
SS - Stop Sign
SL - Stop Light

Day long contact (Google Voice): 415-644-8460. If you have

abandoned the ride, or you need to convey some information to the

volunteers working the ride, contact the Google Voice #.

Day of event contact (Google Voice): 415 644 8460
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